

No. 14-1120

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE KOSILEK, PETITIONER

v.

CAROL HIGGINS O'BRIEN, COMMISSIONER,
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CIVIL PROCEDURE
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL V. McCAUGHEY	TOBIAS BARRINGTON WOLFF
STACYLYN DEWEY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAUREN MODELSKI	UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL
ANNE F. HANCOCK	3501 Sansom Street
ROPES & GRAY LLP	Philadelphia, PA 19104
Prudential Tower	(215) 898-7471
800 Boylston Street	<i>twolff@law.upenn.edu</i>
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici.....	1
Summary of the argument	2
Argument:	
I. The First Circuit has violated three defining principles of the clearly erroneous standard	6
A. <i>Teva Pharmaceuticals v. Sandoz</i> demands a deferential Rule 52 standard for all subsidiary findings of fact	6
B. <i>Brown v. Plata</i> requires strict adherence to the clearly erroneous standard in cases involving competing medical opinions.....	11
C. <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> instructs the courts of appeals not to use errors of law by a district court as an excuse for engaging in appellate fact finding	17
II. This Court should follow the practice it established in <i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> and <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> to maintain the integrity of its procedural standards	21
Conclusion.....	23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)...	21
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 335 U.S. 41 (1957)	21
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	13
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	21
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	21
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	21
Constitution and Rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 52(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 52.....	<i>passim</i>
